public offering price of $10.63 per share (based on the last reported sale price of our common stock as reported on the NYSE MKT on
September 23, 2016) and no exercise of the underwriters� option to purchase additional shares, resulting in net proceeds to us, after
deducting underwriting discounts and estimated expenses of this offering and the Internalization payable by us, of approximately
$250.5 million, and (ii) the anticipated use of proceeds from this offering.

This table should be read in conjunction with (i) �Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations� and
(ii) our consolidated financial statements, including the accompanying notes, each appearing in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year
ended December 31, 2015 and our Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended June 30, 2016.

Actual As Adjusted
Pro Forma,

As Adjusted(1)
(unaudited, in thousands except share

amounts)
Indebtedness $ 880,288 $ 880,288 $ 746,750

Equity:

Stockholders� equity:
Preferred stock, $0.01 par value, 50,000,000 shares authorized, no shares issued and
outstanding, actual and as adjusted �  �  �
Common stock, $0.01 par value, 300,000,000 shares authorized, 47,476,250 shares
issued and outstanding, actual, 72,476,250 shares issued and outstanding, as adjusted, and
65,206,531 shares issued and outstanding, pro forma, as adjusted 475 725 652
Additional paid-in capital 380,532 630,745 514,393
Accumulated other comprehensive income (1,195) (1,195) (1,195)
Retained earnings (accumulated deficit) (2,601) (2,601) (1,308)

Total stockholders� equity 377,211 627,674 512,542
Noncontrolling interests 24,737 24,737 24,737

Total Equity 401,948 652,411 537,279

Total Capitalization $ 1,282,236 $ 1,532,699 $ 1,284,029

Edgar Filing: INDEPENDENCE REALTY TRUST, INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 18

(1) Reflects the Internalization as being accounted for as a transaction between entities under common control under U.S. GAAP. Accordingly, the acquired net
tangible and identifiable intangible assets and liabilities assumed are recognized at the carryover basis. Any consideration transferred in excess of carryover
basis is recognized as a distribution (i.e., as a reduction to additional paid-in capital). The pro forma, as adjusted, capitalization also reflects adjustments
associated with the Internalization and anticipated use of proceeds from this offering such as the removal of the liability payable to our Advisor as of June 30,